
Agenda Item B.18
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 18, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Laura Bridley, Contract Planner
Claudia Dato, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement with Kruger 
Bensen Ziemer Architects for Design of Fire Station 10 

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2016-009 between the City of Goleta and Kruger Bensen 
Ziemer Architects for professional design, architectural and engineering services for Fire 
Station 10 to extend the term of the contract from June 30, 2019, to June 30, 2021.

BACKGROUND: 

On January 19, 2016, the City Council approved a professional design services 
agreement with Kruger Bensen Ziemer (KBZ) Architects for design and engineering 
services for Fire Station 10 with a not-to-exceed amount of $750,000 and a term ending 
on June 30, 2017. In mid-April 2016, City staff conducted a project kick-off meeting with 
County Fire staff and members of the design team led by KBZ Architects to initiate the 
design process for Fire Station 10. City staff subsequently facilitated monthly “team” 
meetings attended by County Fire Staff, KBZ Architects, the project civil engineer and 
other key members of the KBZ project team as work proceeded on the preliminary 
design and engineering for Fire Station 10. Over the next several months, KBZ 
Architects produced various iterations of the site plan and station floor plan as the 
project team worked on resolving various design issues brought up in two community 
workshops on November 17, 2016, and March 16, 2017. The geotechnical report was 
also completed during this time, further informing the process and leading to some
changes in the preliminary plans.

On June 20, 2017, the City Council approved an amendment to extend the term of the 
contract to June 30, 2019, and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $15,000 to 
provide for additional structural engineering work needed for stabilization of the northern 
slope. Shortly thereafter, on July 31, 2017, an agreement was executed with Dudek for 
preparation of the environmental impact report (EIR) for the project. After the departure 
of key staff at Dudek, the contract was transferred to a new firm, AMEC Foster Wheeler 
Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., to allow for continuity in the same project manager. 

1



Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

Page 2 of 3

AMEC was subsequently acquired by Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, 
Inc. which completed the EIR for the project. During the EIR process, KBZ prepared
needed plans and drawings for use in the environmental and entitlement process. The 
City Council certified the Final EIR on December 4, 2018. 

Also in December 2018, following the City Council’s certification of the Final EIR, and 
entitlement approvals that included a General Plan Amendment to re-designate the land 
use of the site from Visitor Serving Commercial to Public/Quasi-Public, a rezone from 
Limited Commercial to Professional and Institutional and a Development Plan, City staff 
submitted an application to the California Coastal Commission (CCC) to obtain a 
required Coastal Development Permit (CDP). CCC staff responded to this application 
submittal by sending a letter to the City, deeming the application incomplete. In order to 
complete the application, the CCC is requesting additional information, including 
updated biological and arborist assessments, and raptor nesting surveys that can only 
be accomplished in late spring during nesting season. Although City staff and 
consultants are working on compiling the requested information and studies, the 
complete re-submittal package is not expected to go to the CCC until early July. Once 
the City’s application is deemed complete, the CCC must consider the application at a 
public hearing within six months. 

DISCUSSION:

As of today, only a portion of the contract services scope of work for KBZ Architects has 
been completed. Approximately 30% of the contract amount has been utilized as of the 
date of this report. A significant part of the contracted work effort remains to be 
completed. Most notably, following the CCC process, KBZ Architects will need to 
prepare and provide signed & sealed architectural and engineering drawings and 
specifications for all aspects of the construction, including but not limited to, the 
architectural and interior designs of the facility and cost estimating. Based on the 
historical timelines for processing Coastal Development Permits, Fire Station 10 may 
not go before the CCC until late 2019 or early 2020. Given the amount of time needed 
for the CCC review and approval before construction documents can be prepared, and 
the subsequent construction phase which requires additional support from KBZ, staff is 
proposing a two-year extension of the contract, to June 30, 2021. 

By the time KBZ will begin preparing construction documents for the project, it will have 
been four years since the initial agreement with KBZ was approved by the City Council. 
During this time, there will have been no increases in the hourly rates of compensation 
from KBZ or any of its sub-consultants. In discussing the need for a contract extension 
with KBZ, there is an expectation that prior to preparation of construction documents, 
roughly around mid-FY 19/20, there will be a need to adjust the consultant/sub-
consultant billing rates, as well as the overall not-to-exceed amount because of inflation 
and cost of living increases since the original agreement was approved. Staff will bring 
forward any cost-related adjustments to the City Council as a 3rd amendment to the 
agreement at that time. 

2



Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

Page 3 of 3

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Funds for the original $750,000 not-to-exceed contract amount were already 
encumbered under a purchase agreement created in Fiscal Year 16/17, and the 
$15,000 added in Amendment No. 1 was encumbered in FY 17/18, all under account 
number 232-5-9025-706. As of the date of this report, $223,437 has been spent, leaving 
approximately $541,563 remaining. This amendment contemplates only an extension of 
time on the life of the contract. Staff may be returning to the City Council at the FY 
19/20 mid-year budget review to consider a cost adjustment to this contract based upon 
four years of inflation. At that time, staff will include a full fiscal analysis of any proposed 
increase. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

The City Council can elect not to approve the Agreement Amendment, in which case 
the Fire Station 10 project will not be able to proceed forward with the next steps in the 
development and construction processes unless a new architectural/engineering/design 
team is hired. Given the amount of work done by KBZ and its team, any change in this 
Consultant team could result in additional costs, and potentially a time delay in 
processing the project through the Coastal Commission if architectural support is 
needed to complete this process. 

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement for Professional Design Services Between the City
of Goleta and Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects, Inc.

2. Previous agreements for Professional Design Services Between the City of Goleta
and Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects, Inc. (available online only)

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND

KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC.

5



6



7



8



ATTACHMENT 2
PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER 

ARCHITECTS, INC.

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34


	0021_1_CAR - KBZ Architects Contract Amendment No. 2
	0021_2_Att 1 - Cover Page - KBZ Amend No. 2
	0021_3_Att 1 - KBZ PSA Amendment No. 2 Signed by CA
	0021_4_Att 2 - Previous agreements



