
Agenda Item A.4
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: April 6, 2021
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Jaime Valdez, Interim Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Claudia Dato, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Fire Station 10 Contracts for Professional Services

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2016-009 between the City of Goleta and Kruger Bensen 
Ziemer Architects for professional design, architectural and engineering services for 
Fire Station 10 to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract from $765,000 
to $1,215,000 and extend the term of the agreement to June 30, 2024; and

B. Authorize the City Manager to prepare a Professional Services Agreement between 
the City of Goleta and Earth Systems for professional geotechnical engineering 
services for the Fire Station 10 project, for a total amount not-to-exceed $140,000 
and bring the agreement back to City Council on the Consent Calendar at an 
upcoming meeting.

BACKGROUND: 

Although a fire station was called for in western Goleta for many years dating back 
decades, the development of Fire Station 10 began in earnest with the January 2016 
approval of the Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Santa Barbara for 
the operation of Fire Station 10, and the approval of a professional design services 
agreement with Kruger Bensen Ziemer (KBZ) Architects. Since then, much has been
accomplished in the pre-construction phase of the project: preliminary design and 
engineering, all City of Goleta entitlements, and most recently, approval of a coastal 
development permit (CDP) by the California Coastal Commission. 

With the CDP approval, the project has started to move into the final design/engineering
phase and preparation of construction documents. Although work on this has already 
begun, there are a couple of contract related items needed to complete this process
prior to the start of construction. These include the proposed amendment No. 3 to the 
existing KBZ agreement, as well as a new agreement for geotechnical services. 

There are several other contracts that were approved for Fire Station 10 in the past 6-9
months that fell under the City Manager’s authority. These included a new $4,250 
contract with the Wallace Group to prepare exhibits and provide support for the Hollister 

1



Meeting Date: April 6, 2021

Page 2 of 4

Avenue right of way abandonment process (a critical element of the project); and a 
$17,070 agreement with Watershed Environmental for performance of City of Goleta 
and California Coastal Commission required pre-construction biological surveys, 
periodic monitoring of construction activities, and tree replacement work.

On March 17, 2021, Staff met with the City Council’s Ad Hoc Committee on Fire Station 
10 to update the Committee on the status of the project and the various contract needs 
of the project. The Committee members (Mayor Pro Tempore Kyriaco and 
Councilmember Aceves) supported Staff’s recommendations to the full City Council. 

DISCUSSION:

Late last year the City conducted an RFQ/RFP process to hire a geotechnical firm to 
conduct geotechnical review of the final civil and structural engineering plans and 
specifications, and to conduct geotechnical observations and testing during 
construction. This work includes full-time observation during drilling of the slope 
stabilization tangent wall piles, observation and testing during site earthwork operations,
storm water infiltration testing, geotechnical laboratory testing of fill soils, concrete, 
mortar and other materials, and pavement observation and testing, among other things. 
After evaluating the four qualifications/proposals received, Earth Systems was 
determined to be the top ranked firm. Earth Systems is very familiar with the conditions 
in the area, having done the geotechnical work for the adjoining Hideaways project, 
including design of the slope stabilization wall there. The design team and civil engineer 
on the project (KBZ Architects and Flowers & Associates, respectively) have worked 
extensively with Earth Systems and served as excellent references. The geotechnical
services are estimated to cost $140,000. Staff is currently preparing the professional 
services agreement for Earth Systems, which will be brought to City Council for 
approval on the consent calendar at an upcoming meeting.

Kruger Bensen Ziemer (KBZ) Architects

In January 2016, the City Council approved Professional Services Agreement 2016-009 
for design and engineering services for Fire Station 10 with a not-to-exceed amount of 
$750,000 and a term ending on June 30, 2017 (see Attachment 2). On June 20, 2017, 
the City Council approved an amendment to extend the term of the contract to June 30, 
2019, and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $15,000 to provide for additional 
structural engineering work needed for stabilization of the northern slope. The City 
Council approved the most recent amendment on June 18, 2019 (Amendment No. 2), 
which extended the termination of the agreement to June 30, 2021. 

As of today, only a portion of the contract services scope of work for KBZ Architects has 
been completed. Approximately 65% of the existing contract amount has been utilized 
as of the date of this report. However, a significant part of the contracted work effort 
remains to be completed. Most notably, the signed and sealed architectural and 
engineering drawings and specifications for all aspects of the construction (i.e. 
construction documents) and bid package, including but not limited to, the architectural 
and interior designs of the facility, structural engineering design of the slope stabilization 
wall and cost estimating. 

2



Meeting Date: April 6, 2021

Page 3 of 4

KBZ is requesting an increase in the not-to-exceed amount of the contract by $450,000 
from $765,000 to $1,215,000 and an extension of the term of the agreement to June 30, 
2024 to ensure completion of the project. It is important to note that there is still 
additional funding remaining within the original agreement’s not-to-exceed amount and 
on the existing purchase order. However, because of the unanticipated costs of 
conducting an EIR versus a mitigated negative declaration, and unforeseen additional 
work required by the Coastal Commission for the application to be complete, a greater 
share of the original agreement’s not-to-exceed amount was expended, so more 
funding is needed to pay for upcoming services that were always anticipated. 
Furthermore, the fee schedules for KBZ and the design team have not been updated 
since the original agreement in 2016 (see Exhibit B-1 of Attachment 1). KBZ is 
requesting an update to the fee schedules for its firm as well as all subconsultants on 
the design team. This will make future work more costly than the original agreement 
anticipated. In addition, KBZ has identified the following additional services as being 
needed to complete the project: 

o Full structural and civil engineering of the cast-in-place pile structure 
(slope stabilization wall) along the north property line, through permits and 
construction administration, including coordination with the City’s 
geotechnical engineer.

o Implementation of mitigation measures from EIR and conditions of 
approval from the Development Plan and CDP. 

o Consultant-led LEED services (Innovative Workshop Consulting, LLC).

The proposed increase in contract amount is significant but is justified. At this point it 
has been nearly five years since the original KBZ contract was approved. During this 
time, there have been no increases in the hourly rates of compensation from KBZ or 
any of its many sub-consultants. In discussing the need for a contract extension with 
KBZ in June 2019, staff knew there was an expectation that upon initiation of 
construction documents there would be a need to adjust the consultant/sub-consultant 
billing rates, as well as the overall not-to-exceed amount because of inflation and cost of 
living increases (i.e. cost escalation) since the original agreement was approved. While 
the billing rate for KBZ only increased an average of 2.4% annually over the past five 
years, most of the other subconsultants increased their rates by an average of 4.5%-
6.5% annually over the past five years.  

Additionally, although it was anticipated that some type of slope stabilization would be 
required for the northern property line, the complexity of and level of design needed for 
the slope stabilization tangent pile wall system was unknown at the time the original 
contract was executed. The structural engineering work necessary to design this 
complex structure is among the added costs. Finally, previously unforeseen assistance 
or work will be needed from members of the design team to comply with the mitigation 
measures adopted with the project EIR, and to comply with conditions of the City’s 
Development Plan and Coastal Development Permit.
 
One other unforeseen effort that arose as a condition of the CDP is the need for 
subconsultant Earth Form (landscape architect) to work with Watershed Environmental 
to develop an off-site tree replacement plan which will then be submitted to Coastal 
Commission staff for review and approval as required by the CDP. Other examples 

3



Meeting Date: April 6, 2021

Page 4 of 4

include the need to prepare and submit an Erosion Control Plan and a Post 
Construction Water Quality plan to Coastal Commission, and preparation of Storm 
Water Control and Noise Mitigation Plans.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 2020-2021 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this $450,000 contract 
amendment, as well as the upcoming $140,000 geotechnical contract. No additional 
appropriations are necessary. Funding for this amendment and the upcoming 
geotechnical agreement is supported by the City’s Fire Development Impact Fee (DIF), 
Fund 229, account number 229-90-9025-57070, which includes a carryover of over 
$614,000 with an available balance of $597,609 for design and engineering of Fire 
Station 10. Staff will be initiating a larger discussion with the City Council over 
construction funding/financing at a later City Council meeting or budget workshop. Staff 
is still in the process of exploring options for funding and financing the construction 
phase of the project, expected to begin in spring 2022. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

The City Council can elect not to approve the KBZ Agreement Amendment or authorize 
the preparation of an agreement with Earth Systems for geotechnical services in which 
case the next steps in the design development and construction bid processes for Fire 
Station 10 will not be able to be completed. Given the amount of work done by KBZ and 
its team, any change in this Consultant team could result in additional costs, and 
potentially a time delay in development of the project. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Assistant City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-009
between the City of Goleta and Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects

2. Agreement No. 2016-009 for Professional Design Services Between the City of 
Goleta and Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects, Inc. and Amendments 1 and 2 
(available online only)

4



 

ATTACHMENT 1

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 2016-009

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND

KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC.

5



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 1 of 9 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 

TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND 
KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC. 

 
 

This Amendment No. 3 is made this ____ day of _______________, 2021 to a 
PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT between the CITY OF GOLETA 
(“City”) and KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC. (“Consultant”) dated 
January 19, 2016 (“Agreement”).  
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, Agreement No. 2016-009 was entered into for professional design, 
architectural, and engineering services for Fire Station 10 and was authorized by the City 
Council on January 19, 2016 in the amount of $750,000; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 
Amendment No. 1 on June 20, 2017, to extend the termination of the Agreement to June 
30, 2019, and increase the not-to-exceed amount by $15,000 to $765,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 

Amendment No. 2 on June 18, 2019, to extend the termination of Agreement No. 2016-
009 to June 30, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to update the 

CONSULTANT’s Schedule of Fees and to provide for additional compensation in the 
amount of $450,000 for additional professional design, architectural, and engineering 
services; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 
termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any 

amendments to be executed in counterparts by facsimile and electronic mail; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 

the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council approved this contract Amendment No. 3 on this 

____ day of _______________, 2021. 
 

AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

6



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 2 of 9 
 

 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to update CONSULTANT’s Schedule of Fees, add an additional authorized 
amount of $450,000 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $1,215,000 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be 
earned as the work progresses on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "B-1," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses 
set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until June 30, 
2024, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be 
approved in writing by CITY’s Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 
days’ notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed 
amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work 
described under this AGREEMENT. 

 
2. Section 6. TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of Agreement No. 2016-009 
is amended to extend the term of the agreement to read in its entirety: 
 

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2024, 
unless term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by paragraph 10 below, 
and (ii) ClTY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by 
CITY'S Project Manager. All services shall be completed within the term of this 
Agreement following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. Section 31. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES 
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile signatures as 
follows: 
 
 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile 
or electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument.  
 
4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been 
executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 
 
 

7



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 3 of 9 
 

CITY OF GOLETA      CONSULTANT 
 
              
Michelle Greene, City Manager    Joe Wilcox, President 
 
 
ATTEST 
 
 
              
Deborah S. Lopez, City Clerk    Steve Dowty, CFO, Vice President 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
      
Winnie Cai, Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 4 of 9 
 

 
Exhibit B-1 

Schedule of Fees 
 

 
KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC. 
 
CURRENT HOURLY RATES 
 
Principal      $200.00 
 
Project Architect     $180.00 
 
Project Manager/Designer    $160.00 
 
Interior Designer     $140.00 
 
Architectural Assistant    $125.00 
 
Clerical      $ 75.00 
 
Reimbursable expenses will be billed at cost plus 15% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 5 of 9 
 

FLOWERS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

 

10



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 6 of 9 
 

 
 
STORK, WOLFE, & ASSOCIATES 

INNOVATIVE WORKSHOP  
SUSTAINABLE PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSULTING 
 
PRINCIPLE PROJECT MANAGER …………………. $180 per hour 
PROJECT ASSOCIATE ……………………………… $120 per hour 

11



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 7 of 9 
 

 
 
THOMA ENGINEERING 

 

JACOBUS & YUANG (COST ESTIMATING) 
 
Principal …………………………………………. $178.25 
Senior Estimator ………………………………... $120.60 
Estimator ………………………………………… $89.00 

12



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 8 of 9 
 

BMA MECHANICAL + (BMA, INC.) 

 

13



Project Name: Fire Station 10 
Design/Engineering Services 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-009 

  Page 9 of 9 
 

 
COLLINGS & ASSOCIATES 
FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERING 
 

 

EARTH FORM (LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE) 
 
Hourly Rates: 

Principal Landscape Architect …………………………………. $185 
Senior Design Associate ………………………………………. $150 
Design Associate ………………………………………………. $125 
CAD Drafting and Design ……………………………………… $100 
Administrative and Accounting ………………………………… $75 

14



 

ATTACHMENT 2

AGREEMENT NO. 2016-009 FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER 

ARCHITECTS, INC. AND AMENDMENTS 1 AND 2

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42


